

S U P R E M E

C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).25401-25403/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 13/03/2008 in WP No. 3273/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

RA No. 71/2008 &

SELVAM & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF T.NADU & ORS. Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 11/02/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Indu Malhotra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A. Srinivasan, Adv.
Ms. Durga Devi, Adv.
Ms. Prena P.D. Adv.
Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Adv.
Mr. R. Nedumaran, Adv.
Mr. S. Thananjayan, Adv.
Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard both sides.

Pursuant to the direction of this Court Mr. Ashok Dongre, Secretary to Government of Tamil Nadu, Housing and Urban Development Department, Chennai and the 1st respondent in the above SLPs has filed an affidavit stating that the Tamil Nadu Government is taking steps for making improvements to the entire stretch of Buckingham Canal in the city limits. In the same affidavit, the officer has also stated that the number of encroachments of Elango Street at Raja ...2/-

-2-

Annamalai puram, Chennai abetting the southern bank of Buckingham canal were identified as 625 families by Public Works Department who were to be rehabilitated with alternative housing. In the same affidavit, it is stated by the Secretary that the Tamil Nadu Slum Clearance Board has prepared to allot the houses which were newly constructed in Okkium Thoraipakkam for the 625 encroachers under the scheme JNNURM in which 6000 tenements are being constructed. It is also seen that construction is going on and after completion of the above construction of tenements under JNNURM scheme, the flats/tenements will be provided to the encroachers. The affidavit of the Secretary is taken on record. In view of the same no further direction is required.

It is made clear that as soon as the construction of these tenements are over, allotment shall be made on priority basis to these persons without further loss of time. Till such allotment is made the petitioners are permitted to continue in the

same place.

The special leave petitions are disposed of on
the above terms.

[Madhu Bala]
Sr.P.A.

[Savita Sainani]
Court Master